Main Arm Upper Public School Works Notification



Dear staff and parents/carers,

As part of demolition work at Main Arm Upper Public School, asbestos-containing material needs to be removed from Building C.

Testing conducted by an independent hygienist has confirmed that the material found in the canteen is bonded asbestos wall sheeting.

Removal from the construction site is scheduled for Thursday 11 August 2022 from 6.30am to 8.30am (and if needed, 4pm-6pm), so there is no risk to students, staff or visitors.

Work will be undertaken by licensed asbestos removal contractors within the fenced off construction zone and in accordance with relevant legislation and codes of practice.

Air monitoring will be in place during the removal, with PVA spray applied to the sheets and dust suppressed with water.

The area will be remediated in accordance with the Department of Education's Asbestos Management Plan and SafeWork NSW regulations.

We will keep you informed if further material is found and requires removal.

Thank you for your cooperation during this important work.

For more information contact:

School Infrastructure NSW Email: schoolinfrastructure@det.nsw.edu.au Phone: 1300 482 651

www.schoolinfrastructure.nsw.gov.au





